RESOLUTION NO. 2009-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO EXERCISE THE SALE AND DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS CITY PROPERTY IN THE FORM OF POLICE VEHICLES AND LAW ENFORCEMENT EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, in September 2005, the City Council approved the purchase of the police fleet from the Sacramento County Sheriff's Department; and

WHEREAS, the City Council authorized the purchase of new police vehicles to replace aging vehicles that were part of the fleet purchased from the County: and

WHEREAS, police vehicles are equipped with emergency response and transport equipment that must be removed prior to public sale; and

WHEREAS, City Ordinance 9-2008 specifies the terms and conditions for the disposition of surplus City property; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove desires to surplus twenty three (23) police vehicles and their emergency response and transport equipment and sell or dispose of the assets at fair market value.

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the Finance Director, to exercise the sale or disposal of surplus City property in the form of twenty three (23) police vehicles. This includes the disposal of their associated emergency response and transport equipment through sale to other law enforcement agencies, reuse by the City, or designated as unsalvageable, based on the needs of the City. Monies from the sale or disposal of surplus police vehicles and equipment will be deposited into the City General Fund.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 11th day of February 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-24

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 11, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California